¥ \\-:F.-g“ v CLER}

GE OF THE . .
OFFICE Uh p K LAND 08 CITY OF OAKLAND
7008 SEP -3 PH ¢ ‘ AGENDA REPORT

TO: Office of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim

FROM: Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE:  September 15, 2009

RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To Andes Construction, Inc.
For The Rehabilitation Of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 66th
Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International
Boulevard Sub-Basin 83-101 (Project No. C267310) In Accord With Plans
and Specifications For The Project And Contractor’s Bid In The Amount
Of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred
Thirty-Seven Dollars ($1,971,537.00) '

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared awarding a construction contract in the amount of $1,971,537.00
to Andes Construction, Inc. for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by
66™ Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International Boulevard Sub-Basin 83-
101 (Project No. C267310). The work to be completed under this project is part of the City’s
annual Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation program. The work is located in Council District 6 and as
shown in Artachment A.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award a construction contract
to Andes Construction, Inc. in the amount of $1,971,537.00. Funding for this project is available
in '

= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capttal Project — Sanitary Sewer Design Organization
(92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C267310; $1,971,537.00.

This project will rehabilitate existing sewer pipes, reduce rain-related sewer overflows, and help
reduce the demand for sanitary sewer maintenance. '

BACKGROUND

On May 21, 2009, the City Clerk received four bids for this project in the amounts of
$1.524,964.00, $1,949,671.00, $1,971,537.00, and $2,283,306.00 as shown in Attachment B.
Synergy Project Management, Inc. was the lowest bidder; however, it was deemed non-

[tem:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2009



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers Page 2

responsive. Andes Construction, Inc. is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder,
and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer’s estimate for the work is
$2,454,960.00.

Under the proposed contract with Andes Construction, Inc. LBE/SLBE participation of
$1,971,537.00 (100%) exceeds the City’s 20% LBE/SLBE requirement. The contractor shows
$20,000.00 (100%) for trucking exceeding the 20% lLocal Trucking requirement. The contractor
received 5% credit for LBE/SLBE preference, or $98,576.85. The contractor is required to have
50% of the work hours performed by Qakland residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be '
(Qakland residents. The LBE/SLBE information has been verified by the Contract Compliance
Division of the Department of Contracting and Purchasing, and is shown in Attachment C.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

Construction is scheduled to begin in September 2009 and should be completed by April 2010.
The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract is not
completed within 160 working days. The project scheduie is shown in Attachment B.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

In general, the proposed work consists of replacement of 10,699 lineal feet of 8-inch to 21-inch
diameter sewer mains, rehabilitating house connection sewers; reconnecting house connection
sewers; and other ancillary work' as indicated on the plans and specifications.

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Andes Construction, Inc. from a previously
completed project is included as A#tachment D.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: The contractor is required to have 50% of the work hours performed by Oakland
residents, and 50% of all new hires are to be Oakland residents.

Environmental: The replacement of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of sewer
leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to groundwater resources and the bay.
The contractor will be required to make every effort to reuse clean fill materials and use
recyclable concrete and asphalt products. Best Management Practices for the protection of storm
water runoff during construction will be required.

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2009



Dan Lindheim :
CEDA: Contract To Rehabilitate Sanitary Sewers : Page 3

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

There is no direct impact or benefit to seniors or people with disabilities. During construction,
. the Contractor will be required to monitor safe access through the construction area.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the construction contract be awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. the
lowest responsive responsible bidder, in the amount of $1,971,537.00 for the Rehabilitation of
Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 66™ Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue,
and International Boulevard Sub-Basin 83-101 (Project No. C267310). Andes Construction, [nc.
has met the LBE/SLBE requirements, and there are sufficient funds in the project account.

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL.
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

Respectfulily submitted,

\/chtug%/

Walter S. Cohen, Director
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Deputy Director,
CEDA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.Q.W. Management Division

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO
THE PUBLMG WORKS COMMITTEE:

Office of the City Administrator

Item: .
Public Works Committee
September 15, 2009



Attachment A

PLANS FOR THE REHABILITATION OF SANITARY SEWERS
IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY 66TH AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO STREET, SEMINARY AVENUE,
AND INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD
SUB-BASIN 83-101

CITY PROJECT NO. C267310

S N\

LOCATION MAP

NO SGALE

LIMIT OF WORK [ -



Antachment B

Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 66™ Avenue,
San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International Boulevard Sub-Basin 83-101
(Project No. C267310)

List of Bidders-
Company Location Bid Amount
Andes Construction, Inc Qakland $1,971,537.00

D’Arcy & Harty Construction, Inc.

San Francisco

$1,949,671.00

Pacific Trenchless, Inc.

Oakland

$2,283,306.00

Synergy Project Management, Inc.

San Francisco

"$1,524,964.00

Project Schedule
ID | Task Name Start Finish " 2008 2009 2010
az|a3]asaian]oz[o3]a|en]ez]a3fca]Qi|02]| Q3|4
1 [Proj. No. C267310 Mon 7/2/07 | Tue 4/2710 v
2 Design Mon 7/2/07 Fri 10/10/08
3 Bid/Award Mon 10/13/08 | Mon 9/14/09
4 Construction Tue 9M15/09 Tue 4/27/10




Attachment C



Memo | OAKLAND
Department of Contracting and Purchasing

Social Equity Division

To: Gunawan Santoso - Project Manager

From: Sophbany Hang - Acting Contract Compliance Officer

Through: Deborah Barnes - DC & P Director
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Coniract Compliance Officer A Bamﬂmﬂif

CC: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor

Date: June 12, 2009

Re: C267310 Re-Bid— Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded by 66
Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue and International Boulevard Sub-Basin
83-101 '

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed four (4) bids in
response to the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum 20%
Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBQ), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's
compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEF) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the
bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project.

The above referenced project contains Cured in Pace Pipe (CIPP) specialty work. The Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction, "Greenbook", page 10 section 2-3.2 (Attachment A) describes how specialty work may
be addressed. Based upon the Greenbook and per the specifications, the CIPP specialty items have been excluded
from the contractor’s bid price for purposes of determining compliance with the minimum 20% L/SLBE
requirement.

The spreadsheet below is a revised format specifically for this analysis. The spreadsheet shows: Column A -
Original Bid Amount; Column B - Specialty Dollar Amount submtitted by the contractor; Coluran C - Non-Specialty
Bid Amount (difference between column A and B); Column D - Total Credited Participation; Column E - Earned
Bid Discounts as a result of the total credited participation and Column F - Adjusted Bid Amount calculated by
applying the earned bid discount to the Original Bid Amount (column A).

Responsive Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts " .
: E]
] 2 'E =
: Non = © S 18 n B x 59 o
Compeny | OriginelBid | SERY | gpeciy |5 | m o 5 3 x| 4 5 3: S §§
Name Amount Amount Dollar ] o B ? eBg | g8 BE ER
Amount a = v E_ wA -3 E a
Andes 31,971,537 §1,100,944 $870,593 100% 5% 99.43% | 100% 100% 5% | $1,872,960.15 5% Y
Construction, )
Ine, .
D'Arcy & $1,949.671 $742,755 $1,206,916 | 2535% 7.54% 1781% | 100% 2535% | 2% | $1,910,677,58 2% Y
Hﬁrty
Construction,
| inc
Pacific $2,283,306 3959,795 $1,323,511 | 70.64% 2.04% 68.60% | 100% 70.64% | 5% | $2,169,140.70 | 5% Y
Trenchless,
Inc,

Comments: As noted above, ell firms exceeded the minimum 20% Local/Small Local Business Enterprise
participation requirement. All firms are EBO compliant.




Page 2

Non-Responsive Proposed Participation Earned Credits and Discounts a o
5 ]
g =} 2| =
. . Non B bp S|2a B E] =

o | ot | o | % (58 g [ [ |520B8 33 |3E| 0
Name Amount Amaunt Dollar £g Cl R g cEz 5 g 2 E £ =} 8
Amount & B © g_ A ? ~ A

3

Syneray | 51524064 | 5448340 | 81076615 | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA | NA = YA | NA
Project .

Management,
Inc.

Comments: Synergy Project Management, Inc was the lowest bidder. However, they withdraw their bid dve to a
clerical error on bid item 26 which resulted in a unit price of $5/LF rather than $75/LF being entered, resulting in a

'$350,000 error.

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the
15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Qalkland project.

Contractor Name: Andes Construction
Project Name: Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in an Area Bounded by Blair Avenue & wood Drive.

Project No.: C282870

50% 1.0¢al Employment Program (LEF)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfail hours? NA

Were all shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount NA

15% Qakiand Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? NA

Were shortfalls satisfied? Yes If no, penalty amount NA

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E) resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) epprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J} Apprentice

shortfal] hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program

: Y ExE E Bx |us 8] 84 8§ « 8
By aggg GBS | .2 |EE|2g|gikid 2. %c |d3e
3% BESY Sowl | H29%% |Jz|88|=ppiY L¥EE | BEs
s | B4 H5es g % =277 175 & & O [ <

[ D I
A B Goal | Hows ! %of | Hours | E F G H | Goal | Hours J
tot hrs
[ 4671 1236 | S0% 2336 100% | 4671 0 0..| 100% | 702 | 15% 762 0

Comments: Andes Construction exceeded the Local Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring goal with 100%
resident employment and met the 15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 351on-site hours and 351 off-

site hours.

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723.




avs Fraaz

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING M‘;’,ﬁ? '

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATIQN FORM

PROJECT NO.; C267310
PROJECT NAIV_IE The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 66th

. Avanue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and [ntematlonal
Boulevard (Sub-Basm 83-101)

CONTRACTOR: Andes construction

_ Contractors’ Qriginal Bid

9. 3 R . . ‘ - »
Engineer's Estimate Amount Speciatty Dollar Amount  Gver/Under Engineer's Estimate
$2,454,980 $1,971,537 $1,100,944 - ) $483,423
Discounted ’ Amount of Bid Discount Non-Speclalty Bid Amt.  Discount Polnts:
$1 872 9801 5 _ $93 576 85 _ 5870 593 00 _ 5% _

1 Did the 20% requirements apply” YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
b) % of LBE participation . 0.57%
¢) % of SLBE participation . 99.43%
3, Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? ' YES
a) Total SLBE/N.BE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the confractor receive bid discounts? - YES
{If yes, list the percentage received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

or this proiect, hid item(s) 8,10.11, and 31 Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP)} specialty work
was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining compliance
with the 20% L/SIBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin Initiating Dept.”
6/11/2009

d\\‘\é , Date
Reviewing
0:';';1::::'1 W Date: (O‘ \ \ oq .
Y hl .
Approved By: —
M&_Mﬁ Date: (o! 12| 69




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 3
Project Name:|The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 66th Avenue, San Leandro Street,
Seminary Avenue, and [nternational Boulevard (Sub-Basin 83-101)
Project No.: C267310 Engineers Est: 2,454,960 Under/Qver Engineers Estimate: 483,423
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total *Non- TOTAL For. Tracking Only
’ Specialty Original Bid
Bid Amount Amount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking Dollars Dollars Ethn MBE WRE
qPRIME Andes construction Oakland CB 845,593 845,593 845,603 1,946,537 H 1,046,537
Bay Line Concrote Cutting L
Sawcutting & Coring Inc. Osakland cB 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Trucking Foston Trucking Qakland CcB 10,000]° 10,000 10,000 16,000 10,000 10 DOOI_@A 10,000
Trucking Irvin Trucking Qakland CB 10,000 10,000 10,000 16,000 10,000 10, 000! 10,000
f . $5,000| $B65,593 $8?0,593 $20,000] $20,000f $870,893| $1,971,537 1,971,637 0
Project Totals s ¥
R 99.43% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 0%
Requirements: = 7 Ethnicity
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An ] AA= Aican American
SLBE firn can be counded 100% towards achleving 20% requirements. AL = Asian Indian
|L - JAP = Asian Pacific
. € = Caucaslan
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise UB = |inceriifizd Business H = Hispanic
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB © Cortified Business INA = Native American
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certifled Local and Small Local Bueinesses MBE = Minority Business Enterpriso 0 = Other
NPLBE = MonProfit Lacal Business Enterprise WBE = Women Business Enterprise INL = Not Listed

NPSLBE = HonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

MG = Medtigle Ownership

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specialty Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of determining
compliance with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.




reea ? iaax

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING RaxranD

Social Eguity Division )
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C267310

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 86th Avenus,
San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International Boulevard {Sub-
Basin 83-101)

CONTRACTOR: D'Arcy & Harty Construction Inc.

Contractors’ Origina! Bid

. . . ,
Engineer's Estimate Amount . Specialty Dollar Amount QverMnder Engineer's Estimate
$2,454,960 $1,949,671 $742,755 $505,289

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Big Discount Non-Speclalty Bid Amt, Discount Polnts:

. S1 910677 58 I 9342 — $1,206 91600 N 2%
1. Did the 20% requlremeqts apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES
b} % of LBE partlcipation 1.54%
¢} % of SLBE participation 17.81%
3. Did the contractor mest ihe Trucking requirement? ’ ' YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
{if yeﬁ. list the percentage received) ’ 2%

5. Additional Comments.

' For this project, bid Item{s) 9,40,11, and 31 Cured In Place Pipe {CIPP) specialty worl
was excluded from the total bid prjce for the purposes of determining compllance with

the 20% L/SLBE requirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

8/11/2009

Date
e %@*V@“& me  __6[i]09
"YM%&M,@ tol12]oq




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 2
Project Name: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 66th Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and
International Boulevard (Sub-Basin 83-101)
Project No.: €267310 Engineers Est: 2,454,960 UnderfOver Engineers Estimate: 505,289
Disclpiine Prime & Subs Locatlon | Cert LBE SLBE Tolal L5LBE Tola) “Noti TOTAL For Tracking Goly
Specialty | Original Bid
Bid Amount| Amount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking Trucking | Dollars Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
|PRIME D'Arcy & Harty Gonstruction

Inc. San Francisco | UB 900,918 1218144 C
Trucking 5 & 5 Trucking Oakland cB 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 750000 H 75,000
B/Fill &
Restoration | AJW Construction Qaldand cB 110,000 110,000 110,000 110,000} H 110,000
VCP Pipa Mission Clay Oaldand CB 51,000 51,000 51,000 51,000 C
Ready Mix
Congcrete Centra! Concrete Supply Cakland CB 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 C

Bay Line Concrete Cutting &
Saw Cutting  {Coring Inc. Qakland CB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,0000 H 30,000
PE Pipe &
Fittings General Supply Company Qakland cB 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000] AA 30,000
CIPP Work Ingituform Tech Benicia uB 425531] ¢

s $91,000 $215,000 $306,000 $75,000 $75,000(%1,206,916 $1,949,671 245,000 )
Project Totals , 3 s
7.54% 17.81% 25.35% 100% 100% 100% 100% 20.30%] 0%

Requirements: '
The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE
participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 20%
requirements.

rLegend

LBE = Loca! Business Enterprise

SLEE = Small L ocal Business Enterprize

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Local and Small Logal Businessea
NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprise

NPSLBE = NonProfit Small Local Business Entemrise

UB = Uncestified Business
€8 = Certified Businoas

MBE = Minority Bustness Enterprisa
WBE = Women Business Entsrprise

[NA = Ngfive American
= Other
NL = Not Listed

iMO = Mufiipla Ownarship

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contalns specialty work. The Non-Speciaity Work Bid Dollars were used for the purpeses of determining compliance
with mininum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement.




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C267310

PROJECT NAME: The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 66th
Avenus, San Leandro Stresf, Seminary Avenue, and International
Boulevard (Sub—Basm 83-1 01)

NTRACTOR: Pacific Trenchless, inc.

Contractors' Original Bid

gi imate: . - i
Engineer's Estimate Amount Specialty Dollar Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estlmate
$2,454,960 $2,283,306 $859,795 $171,654
Discounted Bld Amount; Amount of Bld Discount - Non-Speclalty Bld Amt, Digcount Points:
. $216914070 - _ 5114165 30 - $1 323 51100 . 5%
1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? ‘YES
b) % of LBE participation 049
¢} % of SL.BE participation £6.60%
3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES
a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 100%
, 4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES
(If ves, list the percentage received) 5%

5. Additional Comments.

Eor this project, bid item{s} 810,14, and 31 Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) spacialty
work was excluded from the total bid price for the purposes of determining
coinpliance with the 20% L/SLBE reguirement.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

6/11/2009

Date
Reviewing \ \
Officer: Date: @ | 1wid q

Approved By: 5:9 D 0 ) g Q% Date: lo‘ \’2_] 09




Project Name:

LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

BIDDER 4

The Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers in the Area Bounded By 66th Avenue, San Leandro Street,
Seminary Avenue, and Intemational Boulevard (Sub-Basin 83-101)

Legend

LBE =Local Business Enlerprise
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise
Total LBE/SLBE = All Certifled Local and Small Local Businesses
NPLBE = NonProflt L ocal Business Enterprise
NPSLEE = MonProfit Small Local Business Enterprise

UB = Uncertified Business
A = Certified Business

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise
WBE = Women Businoss Enterprise

Project No.: C267310 Engingers Est: 2,454,960 Under/Over Engineers Estimate: 450,204]
Disclpline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total *Non- TOTAL For Tracking On|y
: Spaclalty | Originat Bid
Bid Amount| Amount
Status LBE/SLBE | Trucking | Trucking | Dollars Dollars_} Ethn,| MBE WBE
PRIME
Pacific Trenchless, Inc. |Oakland CB 907,871 907,871 1,186,511| 1,442,135] C
Trucking Williams Trucking Oakland uB 38,000 38,000 38,0000 AA 38,000
CIPP Lining Instituform Benecia uUB ’ 425531 ©
Bay Line Concrete
SawCutting Cutting & Coring Inc. Oaktand CB 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,0000 H 12,000
HDPE Plpe/Strap
on Saddles P & F Disiributors Brisbane uB 45,000 45,0000 C
Manhole Materials [U.S Concrete Inc. Livermore uB 15,000 15,000f C
VCP pip/Cuplines  |Mission Clay Products  |Oakland | CB 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000f C
Cleanouts/Frame & .
Covers Groeniger & Co. Hayward uB 12,000 12,0001 C
. $27.000( $907,871( $934,871 %0 0001%1,323,511] $2,004,666 50,000 Q
Project Totals $0[  $38,000(% $ $ 3

) 2.045% 68 60% 70.64% 0% 100% 100% 3.78%] 0%

Requirements: | ‘ﬁ‘ i e e T2 |Ethnicity

The 20% requirements is a combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE i1 s egkgﬂs&gﬁ&” {JAA = Alrioan American

parligipation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achleving 3: & !NGf%‘ﬁ%ﬁ SJAL = Asian Indian

20% requiremants. [ i s [ Lians +Jap = Asian Pacite

C = Caucaslan

* The sanitary sewer project noted above contains specialty work. The Non-Specially Work Bid Dollars were used for the purposes of detenn:nmg

compliance with mininum 20% L/SLBE particlpation requirement.




Attachment D



Gity of Oakland - ,“f
Public Works Agency : :
CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

ProjeetTitIé: RevoiLtaToN OF SHNTALY SEWELS AND SToem
Cunelst 8 THE EASEMENT OF PUTtens DRWE

1

‘ "
Work Order Number: CABEWo |

Contractor:  hedges  Conssteoeexion ' - |
Date of Notice to Proceed: QA —\\—Q77 o R f
Date of Notice of Completion: \2.~io- o7~ . . - o

. Date of Notice of Final Completion: 2 40-07
Contract Amount. ¥ 2285, \ 7. eo. [ )
Evaluator Name and Title:  Fun Osm_e0, Qes.u oenT ENGMsER -

‘The City's Resident Engineer most fam:har with the Contractor's performance must i
.complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project -Delivery Division, h
- within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment. e
. Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below |
. . Satisfactary for any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss'the ... ..
———percewed—perfanﬂance—sherﬁal{—at—the—peHed{&&te»meefmntL\nnchhe Contractor. _An S
Interim Evaluation will be performied if at any time-the-Resident Engineer-finds-that the . .~ . .. | .
overall performance of a Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation: .
is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final
Evaluation upon Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings. [
The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. -
Narrative responses are" requnred to support any evaluation criteria that is rated as - : [
Marginal ®or Unsatisfactory, and must be attached fo this evaluation. If a narrative
response is reqmred indicate before each narrative the number of the question for S
which the response is being provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify .
any Marginal or Unsatisfactory ratings must also be attached. -
If-a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the i
performance of a subcontractar, the narrative will note this. The narrative wilt also note ‘
the General Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor’s performance

B Assessment Guidelines:
Outstanding (3 points)— Performance among the best level of achievermnent the City
has experienced. ' S
Satisfactory {2 points} — Performance met contractual requirements. - .
Marginal (1 point)- Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance only met contractual requirements after extensive :
~ corrective action was taken.

Unsatisfactory (0 points) ~ Performance did not meet contractual requirements.
The contractual: performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which - i

corrective actions were ineffective. ‘

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractar:~ N0 e (sariuequed Project No. BTG 1o




WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

Satisfactory
Outstanding

-Marginal

Not Applicable

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and Workmanshap?

O

O

1a

- [work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on

If prohblems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and

the attachment. Provide documentation.

0
o |®
m

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? * If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentaﬁon Compléte (2a) and

(2b) below.

- 2a

Were corrections requested? If "Yes” specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the correction(s).
Provide documentatlon

.Yés No

N/A

2b

If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the comections requested? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

Was the Contractor responsive to City staffs comments and concerns regarding the work
perfarmed or the work product defivered? [If *Marginal or Unsatlsfactury" explain on the

aftachment. Provide documentation.

Were there other significant issues related to “Wark Performance"? If Yes, explaln on the
attachment, Provide documentation, _ . _ g

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, DUSINEss owners and; res‘ldﬁus
and work.in such a manner as to minimize disruptions t6 the pub[:c If "Margmal or': o=
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor. have the expertise and skills required to
satisfactorily perform under the contract? If *“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, expiain on the
attschment.

10verall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidelines,

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contractor Evaluation Form - Contractor: M@Mﬂ Praject No.

CizsY o
f




TIMELIN ESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory
- Qutstanding
Not Applicable

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract (mcludlng time
extensipns or amendments)?

a

d
a

If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the wmrk was not completed
according fo schedule. Provide documentation.

(such as for security, maintenance, custodial, eic. ¥? If“No”, or “N/A", go.to Question }8" if
“Yes*, complete (9a) below. 11*}

Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an estabhshed schedule

8a

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled'? If “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explzin on the attachment and specify the dates the Contractor failed to

" {comply with this requirement (suzh as tardiness, failure to repor't. eic.). va:de

documentation.

O

Yes | No | NFA

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its ¢onstruction
schedule when changes occurred? If “Marpinal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

11

Did the Contractor fumnish submittals in a fimely manner to alfow review by the City so as to
not delay the work? If “Marginal or Unsat(sfactory", explain on the attachment. Provide
documentation.

e

Prowde ducumentaﬂon o

'Were there ofher significant ssues re!at“dTn‘ﬂmeihessﬁﬁyerexplaiﬁ—en—the—aﬁashmen :

13

Overall, how did'the Contractor rate on timeliness?
The-score for thlS category must be consistent with the responses to the questlons
given above regardmg tme[mess and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,%,2,0r3. ,

[

[

C .

-

Frntractor Evaluation Form- Contractor: AW& Comsroancrio Project No. S-\DVHLO




) :
2]
s _ F § &
2 & 5 §5 5|
5 = & & 2
FINANCIAL _ =
|- 14 |Were the Contractor's blllmgs accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms? If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on-the attachment. Provide documentatxon of - cClolm{OlO
accurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). : -
15 |Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If "Yes”, list the claim amount.
Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable o the City?

* Number of Claims: Yes[ No
Claim amounts: $ Dim
Settlement amount$ -

16 |Were the Contractor's price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? I “Marginal ‘ )
[{or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of occurrences and olo |l m!lol o
amounts (such as corrected price-quotes). ' -
- 17 |Were there any other significant issues related to ﬁnanc:fal issues? If Yes, explam on the Yes| N
attachment and prowde documentation. : . 0
- o @ -
18 [Overall, how did the Contractor rate on fmanc:al issues? '
". |The score for this category must be consistént with the responses o the questlons 0 1].2 3
given-ahove regarding financial issues and the assessment quidelines. — -
. = ;

E‘l:l
|

Check @, 1, 2, or 3,

Contractor Evaluation Form

Connfactor; kroe& Cassrunerio Project No. C12THO o '




! .
=
. g _ 5 £ B
| 2 2§ £ %
! T 5 5.3 <
g &8 % 3 B8
. o =2 w0 =z
| COMMUNICATION : :
:.] 18 [Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requesis for proposal, etc.? If
L “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. ojojwe/0fo
jr 20 |Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a ﬂme]y manner regardmg :
' I 20a |Notification of any s:gnlﬁcant issues that arose? I Margmai or Unsatisfactory”, explam on -
ry the attachment.. . o
] 20b |Staffing issues {changes, replacements, addmons etc.)? If “Marglnal or Unsatlsfactory"
| . lexplain on the attachment.
1 20c |Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (Both verbal and written)? if “Marginal
L or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attacshment. 5 0
" .Ii.20d' Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes", explain on the attachment. Yes | No
: 0| ®
d. 21 [Were there any other signifi c:ant issues related to cmmmumcahon |ssues? Explam an the .
, attachment. Prowde documentatiot. : :
] 22 Overall,' how did the Contractor rate on communication issues? :
] The score for this calegory must Be CONSISIERT Wit e responses tothequestions 04 1
71 lgiven above regarding- communlcatlon ts5ues and the assessment guidelines. - -
4 Check 0,1, 2, or 3. 00

e

L

‘Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: W Cﬁ}\m&u\\ project No. _C A\ 3V L0




Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Satisfactory

SAFETY

23

Did the Contractor's staff consustently wear personal protectlve equlpment as appropriate? If
“Na", explain on the attachment.

{The scaore for this category must be consistent with the responses to the qusstions

24 |Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, EE
explain on the attachment. ' |

25 |Was the Contractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, explain on the i
attachment. '

26 |26. Wag there an inordinate number or sever[ty of :njurles‘? Explaln on the attachment. If
Yes, explain on the attachment :

27 |Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. 'fransportaﬁon Security
Administration's standards or regulations? If “Yes”, explain on the attachment.

28 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

given abova reparding safetv issues and the assessment auidelines.
Check 0,1, 2, or 3. .

o
o
£ 9
=] =
5 5
M
:_5 <
S B
O =
Yes | No

Contractor Evaluation Farm _ Contractor: _ }A’NDBS CBNM an Project No. & PJS-CHO

+




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narmative the number of the question for
which the response is being provided. Attach additional shests if necessary.

-~ PRI TR SUP © RN U YOS ST

MD?S me Dminr‘f Nn CA 55—410 '



OVERALL RATING:

Based on the weighting factors be!ow calculate the Contractor's overall score usmg
- the scores from the four categories above.

jI. Enter Overall score from Question 7 X025=__ .75

X020= __ 4O

)
| 2 Enter Overall scqré_from Questfo.r113 ' 2 X025= 50
3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 Z
o 2

4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 - X015= __ .30

- 5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 _ > X015= " 45

= TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 24
OVERALL RATING: _SKT\sF8rcoo @\

o Outstandmg Greater than 2.5
j Satlsfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equai 0 2.5

} Marginal—Between-+0-& 16—

" Unsatisfactory; Less than-1.0 — - - v v

-, PROCEDURE:

_; The Resident Engineer will prepare the Con’tractor Performance Evaluation and

L

submit it to the Supervising Civil Endineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation.to ensure adequate documentation is included,
the Resident Engineer has followed the process comectly, the Contractor Performance
Evaluation has been prepared in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are consistent with all other Resident Engineers using
consistent performance expectations and similar rating scales. '

The Resideni Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance
Evaluation to the Contractor. Overall Ratings- of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final

and cannot be protested. or appealed. !f the Overall . Rating is Marginal or -

Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a

. protest of the rating. The Pubhc Works Agency Assistant Director, Desigh &

Construction Services Department, will” considérd " Coritractors “protest and- render -~

hisfher determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. If the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may -appeal the Evaluation to the City
Administrator, or his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of.
the Assistanf Director's ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or histher
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of

. the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regarding the appeal wili be final.

Cantractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: MO% CBN‘ENM-GLU\) Project No. Ctashio




Contractors whe receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than

1.0) will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from b:ddmg on any City of

Oakland projects within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a
“period of one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two
Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Contractor
. being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit
for future City of -Oakland projects within three years of the date of the Iast
Unsatisfactory overall ratmg

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatlsfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her.designee, prior to returning to blddlng on
City projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the f nal .

- evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City
- shall treat the evaluation as conﬁdentlal to the extent permitted by faw. .

.COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Pen‘onnance Evaiuanon has .
been communicated fo the Contractor. Signature does not signify consent or

- agreement,

S — *""“i-""_—-'*‘f-":’*h..x ) ﬁﬁﬁ ST

OontractorlDate : - - ‘Resident Engmeer/Date'

L %WM 1/1\/2008

Superwsmg Civil E eerl Date

Contractor EuaIUatiém Form Contractar:’ _ - " Project No.




F‘\LED.‘ y CLERF

et GIERE  OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
7009 SEP 3 P RESOLUTION No. C.M.

Introduced by Councilmember

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO
ANDES CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE REHABILITATION OF
SANITARY SEWERS IN THE AREA BOUNDED BY 66'" AVENUE,
SAN LEANDRO STREET, SEMINARY AVENUE, AND
INTERNATIONAL BOULEVARD (PROJECT NO. (C267310) IN
ACCORD WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT
AND CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION
NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS ($1,971,537.00)

WHEREAS, on Méy 21, 2009, four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the
City of Oakland for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The Area Bounded By 66™ Avenue,
San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International Boulevard (Project No. C267310); and

WHEREAS, Synergy Project Management, Inc., the lowest bidder was deemed non-responsive;
and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc., a certified SLBE bidding as a prime, is deemed the
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work. Funding for this.
project is available in the following project account:

= Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C267310; $1,971,537.00;
and these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce
the amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary
work; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the
public interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, Andes Construction, Inc. complies with all LBE/SLBE and trucking requirements;
and



WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the construction contract for the Rehabilitation of Sanitary Sewers In The
Area Bounded By 66" Avenue, San Leandro Street, Seminary Avenue, and International
Boulevard (Project No. C267310) is hereby awarded to Andes Construction, Inc. in accordance
with plans and specifications for the project and the terms of its bid therefore, dated May 21,
2009, for the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred
Thirty-Seven Dollars ($1,971,537.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Députy Director of
the Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be
it ' :

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance, $1,971,537.00,
and the amount for a bond to guarantee payment of all claims for }abor and materials furnished
and for the amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, $1,971,537.00, with respect to
such work are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or his designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with Andes Construction, Inc. on behalf of the City of Oakland and to
execute any amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESQLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk; and be it

' FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Clerk is hereby directed to post conspicuously
forthwith notice of the above award on the official bulletin board in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNGIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

L.aTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California



